remains steady during the extension. Request at 6–7.

Fifth, the request for extension must include "any additional information necessary for the Commission to evaluate the continued consistency with the requirements of 39 U.S.C. 3641." 39 CFR 3045.11(b)(5). The Postal Service explains that it has considered some of the Commission's concerns in Order No. 6423 and "is currently exploring additional options beyond Click-N-Ship and the Postal Service API that would enable third-party payment providers to sell USPS Connect Local Mail through their existing evidencing systems while still maintaining the desired end-user experience." Request at 7–8. It also explains that after considering price alternatives, the current price for USPS Connect Local Mail is appropriate. Id. at 8.

III. Notice of Filing

The Commission will continue to consider matters raised by the Postal Service's Request in Docket No. MT2022–1. The Commission invites comments on whether the Request complies with applicable statutory and regulatory requirements, including 39 U.S.C. 3641, 39 CFR part 3045, and Order No. 6080. Comments are due by November 16, 2023. The public portions of filings in this docket can be accessed via the Commission's website (*http:// www.prc.gov*).

39 U.S.C. 505 requires the Commission to designate an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in all public proceedings (Public Representative). The Commission previously appointed Mallory L. Smith to serve as the Public Representative in this proceeding. She remains appointed to serve as the Public Representative.

VI. Ordering Paragraphs

It is ordered:

1. The Commission invites comments on the United States Postal Service Request for Extension of Market Test, filed on October 24, 2023.

2. Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505, Mallory L. Smith remains appointed to serve as the Public Representative in this proceeding.

3. Comments are due by November 16, 2023.

4. The Secretary shall arrange for publication of this order in the **Federal Register**.

By the Commission.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–24010 Filed 10–30–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. CP2022-5; CP2023-119]

New Postal Products

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission is noticing a recent Postal Service filing for the Commission's consideration concerning a negotiated service agreement. This notice informs the public of the filing, invites public comment, and takes other administrative steps.

DATES: *Comments are due:* November 1, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments electronically via the Commission's Filing Online system at *http:// www.prc.gov.* Those who cannot submit comments electronically should contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section by telephone for advice on filing alternatives.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at 202–789–6820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Table of Contents

I. Introduction

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

I. Introduction

The Commission gives notice that the Postal Service filed request(s) for the Commission to consider matters related to negotiated service agreement(s). The request(s) may propose the addition or removal of a negotiated service agreement from the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list, or the modification of an existing product currently appearing on the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list.

Section II identifies the docket number(s) associated with each Postal Service request, the title of each Postal Service request, the request's acceptance date, and the authority cited by the Postal Service for each request. For each request, the Commission appoints an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in the proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505 (Public Representative). Section II also establishes comment deadline(s) pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal Service's request(s) can be accessed via the Commission's website (*http:// www.prc.gov*). Non-public portions of the Postal Service's request(s), if any, can be accessed through compliance with the requirements of 39 CFR $3011.301.^{1}$

The Commission invites comments on whether the Postal Service's request(s) in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Market Dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3030, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3035, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: CP2022–5; Filing Title: USPS Notice of Amendment to Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 204, Filed Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 24, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: November 1, 2023.

2. Docket No(s).: CP2023–119; Filing Title: USPS Notice of Amendment to Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Contract 7, Filed Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 24, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: November 1, 2023.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–23933 Filed 10–30–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

¹ See Docket No. RM2018–3, Order Adopting Final Rules Relating to Non-Public Information, June 27, 2018, Attachment A at 19–22 (Order No. 4679).